


N

A game by John D Clair, for 1-4 players, ages 14+

Introduction

Welcome to Aegis, the gateway to the Realm of Humans. For
centuries, as city states have fought one another for dominance,
the city has stood tall and provided protection from strife to
refugees from the now barren and wartrodden region known as
the Forsaken Lands. As a result, behind its mighty walls lie an
important multicultural center of trade, fertile farm lands and
major trade routes.

Nowadays, very few refugees reach the city doors. However, the
few adventurous souls that venture into the Forsaken Lands and
make it back alive bring tales of ghosts, spirits and dark forces at
work. What they call the Blight draws near.

From the Forsaken Lands, one of Gaia’s evil brethren has reached
out its sickened tendrils to try and overcome all of the land.
Having no armies, nor the power to raise armies, it sends forth
creatures of the darkness to terrorize and paralyze the otherwise
powerful human realms into inaction and in [ghting. It is the
source of evil that slowly but surely threatens the very existence of
the realm, and it has set its eyes on Aegis.

Aegis is a beacon of hope and its fall would strike a deadly blow
to the human realm. Four Guilds hold its fate in their hands. For
Aegis to live, three must fall and one must rise. Welcome to the
Edge of Darkness!

Table of Contents

COMPONENTS ...ttt ene e p. 4
IMPOrtaNt NOTIONS ......coivieeicieceee e p. 6
SBUUPD ettt p.7
HOW tO PIAY ..o p. 10
o (0] 0 L= PSPPSR p. 10
ROUNGS ...ttt enne e p. 11
E [ECkS and ADIIITIES ....c.veieeiiieiieie e p. 14
(€0 0 T =1 o TS p. 17
AAENAUM ... p. 18
JCONS. .. e p. 18
LOCALION TYPES ..vveveeveeeectee ettt steesre et ee st sre e enreenne p. 19
0 [ USSR p. 20
(O3 (=To | SRR p. 20
Goal

In Edge of Darkness, players act as leaders of powerful Guilds in the city of Aegis
which sits on the border of the Forsaken Lands, an evil realm infested by demons
and monsters. Players will vie for the prestige of defending the city from the evils
of the Forsaken Lands, while amassing in [ugnce and wealth.

Edge of Darkness is a shared-deck, card-crafting game. [is mkans that all players
will be playing from the same deck of cards and through their actions will be
modifying cards within that deck.

At the end of the game, the player with the most Victory Points is the winner.

Important: throughout this rulebook, certain text will be in red and lead with
the word "important"”. [esedre rules that are key details which new players may
accidentally overlook or forget. Make sure to read these sections of the rules.






Components
Your game of Edge of Darkness should include the following for the purpose
of multiplayer games. If it does not, contact customerservice@alderac.com

for assistance.

4 Player boards (one per Guild)

1 Game board,
2 optional Extension boards

EDGE oOF

DARKHNESS

37 Location boards 1 Lreatltower 1 Creaflbag

75 Lreaflcubes (15 per player and 15 black)

40 Agents (10 per player) 1 First Player marker 1 Round marker



28 Allegiance slips
(7 per player)

286 double-sided Card advancements

(contacts and threats)

32 Aegisian Coins tokens

1.
11
y g
L i
w.‘: . ';l;‘/}\»‘
-y LT |

48 Player Aid tokens
(12 per player)

17 Neutral Starter cards
(11 Citizen, 6 Patrician)

SCORING ;
a
ring, each player 0
Bel\")\“:l::uﬂﬂd on cards in theif
W  on their cards in the

Hall o
Most e tokers
2P 1in case of ti€)
(@ " FIRST: oy
Mos .
(VP Lincasof tie)
Jost Guild cards
t’;vp, 1 in case of tie)
" Defensg
Highest on the Def
@ ?,p. 1 in case of tie)

Of their “hang

havee)
ave 3 fota)
B.C

in thej
out of yenh pui
Lreatiz

&
(LA VP per)

8 Reference cards
(2 per player)

28 Reputation tokens

26 In [mwdnce/Goodwill tokens

4 Defense tokens
(1 per player)

reference

START of
Pass 15t Play;g.g o

1 ASSEMp,
T Al p
their Guig Fiarers
table g mﬁi‘;ﬁg%

NEXT:
their. ! Pl%yers take i

/1- HEN: 1N tur oreg
D
Dt caas

(spending jn, mncﬁ‘}f,“fk;,”,
OUNts the thye,

he bag
o 9. and places them in thejy

16 Guild Starter cards (4 per player)
(3 Citizen, 1 Patrician)

37 Randomizer cards

1 Rulebook

bl |

50 Card Sleeves
(tarot size)

Player Name (agd * for Starting layer)

Mest gy tokans (VR Lincasof )
Vst @VR 1incasot )
Mos Guild cards 2VP i e of )

Higheston the Defense rack. (2VP, 1 i ca of te)

B avepn

@ on s Dot rack 1Py

. & inyour coERk (U4 VP per)

1 Player Handbook

TOTAL VP:

1 Scoring pad

John D Clair

player handbook




Important Notions

[Ce fallowing entries indicate shortcuts in wordings used in this rulebook.

Cards, Advancements and Sleeving

-
=

Any time the rules refer to a “card” it means
one of the sleeves and everything in the
sleeve. All cards start with the top slot [ldd
with either a Citizen or a Patrician.

An “advancement” is one of the other slips
that start the game unsleeved laid out on
the location boards (or extensions boards)
and will be added into the "cards" as the
game goes on. An advancement is double-
sided and has either the bottom, middle or,
more rarely, top slot [1ldd with a “contact”
(on its “City side”) and a “threat” (on its
“Blight side”).

Sleeving means taking any available
advancement, sometimes just called a
"contact", (you can choose top, middle, or
bottom) and adding it to the sleeve of a card
with the appropriate available slot (e.g. you
can only slot a middle advancement onto a
card that has an empty middle slot).

[e Ddck, the Street, Discarding and Shu Lingd

Edge of Darkness is played out of one shared “deck” of cards. Cards go from the
deck into the Game board in what is called the “Street”. [erightmost card in the
Street (the furthest away from the deck) is considered the [rst card. [efop card
of the deck is considered the sixth card in the Street.

During the game, players will be drawing cards, resolving abilities of the cards in
their hand and then discarding those cards (see “Discard” p.16).

When the deck becomes depleted, shu [Ceall the cards in the Discard pile and
create a new deck out of those cards (see “Depleted Deck” p.12).

Allegiance
While the use of the cards in the deck is shared, their ownership is not.

Important: Some cards — called Guild cards — are owned by a speci [c_player
(indicated by the Guild’s banner at the top left), while others — called Neutral
cards — are owned by no player.

Over the course of the game, some abilities will allow you to “claim Allegiance
of a Neutral card” (see “E [ecks and Abilities” p.14). When you do, you add your
Guild’s Allegiance slip to the card to indicate that this Patrician or Citizen has
sworn Allegiance to your Guild. When a card has an Allegiance slip on it, it is
considered to be that player’s Guild card.

[Cismkans that a card with your Guild banner (whether it started with it or
received your Allegiance slip over the couse of the game) is "your card."

‘ e Carnival of Shadows claims

the Allegiance of this card.




Setup

For a diagram of setup, go to p.8/9.

1. For your first game only: Before your [rst game you will need to sleeve all the
Starter cards (Citizen and Patrician). Also, use one sleeve per Guild to hold all
7 of their Allegiance slips to keep them together and organized. For all future
games you can just leave the starter cards sleeved. Extra sleeves are included in
the game in case you tear any while playing.

2. Place the Game board in the center of the table (optionally using one or both
Extension boards if you have the table space) and add Coins, In[ugnce and
Reputation tokens to the corresponding spots on the board (showing the
outline of the respective tokens).

3. Each player chooses a Guild and takes the corresponding Player board.

4. [enehch player takes the corresponding 7 Allegiance slips, 4 Guild Starter cards
(3 Citizens and 1 Patrician), 10 Agents, 10 Player Aid tokens, 1 Defense Track
token, and 2 Reference cards. Each player also gets 4 In [ugnce and 5 Coins tokens
which can be placed in the appropriate spot on their Player board.

Set up your Player board as follows:
« Place 4 of your Agents in the Trained Agents pool.

« Place your other 6 Agents to the right of your Player board (or somewhere
convenient o [0 the side).

* Place your Allegiance slips and 4 Starter cards to the left side of your Player
board (or again, somewhere convenient).

« Place your Coins and In [udnce on the corresponding co Lerb (5 and 6).

» Place your Defense Track token at on the top spot of the Defense track.

5. Assemble the [reafltower then place it somewhere on the table, ideally within
reach of two or more players.

6. Putall 15 black Lreatlcubes into the bag along with all 15 colored cubes of
each of the players in the game (so for a 3-player game, there will be a total of
15+45=60 cubes in the bag). [en, #ach player should pull 2 random cubes
out of the bag and place them in their [reatflZone, on their Player board.
Finally, pull 4 cubes at random and drop them in the tower.

p‘
2AE

When playing with less than 4 players, do not add the colored cubes of "'.J
the Guild(s) not represented in the game. Leave them in the game box
as they will not be used.

.

7. Leredre 17 Neutral cards (11 Citizens and 6 Patricians). Some of them have a
player requirement (seen on their Blight side). With 4 players you will need all
17 Neutral cards. With 3 players, remove the cards with a “4” indicator. With
2 players, remove the cards with a “3” and a “4” indicator. [ese dards can be
left in the box, they will not be needed.

8. Shu [Cethe Neutral cards being used and then place 3 random ones into the
three spots on the tower with the Blight side showing. ["egalne will begin
with a “Prologue round” during which the rest of the Neutral cards will not be
needed, so for now, place them in the Discard pile space on the Game board.

9. Inevery game, 10 Location boards and associated advancements will be used.
[ese dhould be placed above and below the Game board as shown on p.8/9.
e Pldyer Handbook will help you select your 10 Locations.

> Op

For your [rst game, we recommend starting with Tale 1, Chapter 1 (or J

Chapter 2) which can be found on p.6 of the Player Handbook. You

' can [nd the rest of this Tale, additional recommended setups, and rules

[ for random setups starting on p.7 in the Player Handbook.

e I"_ v A

Each Location board has a set of associated Card advancements. 5 Location
boards should be set along the top and 5 along the bottom of the Game board.
e orller in which they are placed does not matter.

If you have a large enough table you should use the Extension boards, placing
the Card advancements on the Extension board beneath their corresponding
Location board (for example, the University Professor is placed beneath the
Guildmark University).

If you do not have a large enough playing area, you can remove the Extension
boards and instead place the advancements directly on their corresponding
Location board.

10.Place the Round marker on the Prologue spot on the Game board, and
randomly select a player to go [rst. Hand them the First Player marker. You are
ready to begin!



ERRD

On your turn, you may
42 fandpays@: Ty




game setup:
4 players, standard components




10

How to Play

Edge of Darkness is played over a prologue followed by eight rounds. During the
rounds, play is conducted in clockwise order, starting with the [rst player.

In the prologue, players will draft exactly two advancements to sleeve into their
Guild Starter cards.

In the rounds, players will take turns during 2 phases:
e Assembly Phase

« Action Phase

After all players have completed their Action Phase, the round is over.

At the end of the 8th round, players will determine their [nal scores and the
player with the most Victory Points wins (see “Game End” p.17).

Prologue

e prblogue plays di Lerently from the regular rounds and gives players a head
start into the game.

1. [CeIrk player chooses any one advancement and sleeves it onto one of their
four Guild Starter cards (See “Sleeving Advancements” on this page).

Important: ey nhay then resolve the e [eck on the advancement they
sleeved to the extent it may be resolved in the prologue. Certain e [ecks
only make sense during regular rounds and thus cannot be resolved during
the prologue; these include: e [ecks that allow you to return Agents ﬁ i‘ !
draw cards, gain Battle Strength g , hunt threats )!g( claim Allegiance ,
or manipulate cards in the tower. E [ecks you can resolve include, but are not
limited to, gaining Coins & , In[udnce £3 or Reputation &,

placing Agents ¥ ﬁ‘ , and training Agents ¥y .

For example, if you choose “Blacksmith” you may gain 2 Coins, but you may
not gain 1 Battle Strength. You can [nd a list of e [ecks (p.14) and of icons

(p.18) later in this Rulebook.
SLEEVING ADVANCEMENTS [Omportant!)
You may take any advancement from a stack of advancements, you do

not have to take the top one. If a slot for a speci [c:Advancement runs
out, however, it is no longer available.

When sleeving an advancement you may not sleeve such that you cover
an advancement already sleeved. You may however cover Citizens and
Patricians with top-slot advancements (if available).

. If the only available slot on cards in your hand is a Citizen or a
?1 Patrician, you may choose to skip sleeving instead.

\ S

o

2. [enekt player to the left then does the same. However, that player may not
choose an advancement that has already been chosen. You can put Player
Aid tokens on the Location boards to help remember which advancements
have been chosen. Proceed this way until each player has chosen one unique
advancement.

3. Next, repeat this process in reverse order beginning with the last player and
ending with the [rst player (this means the last player will choose twice in a
row and the [rst player will get the [rst and last choice).

[Cus, i a four-player game, eight unique advancements out of the ten
available will be chosen during the prologue.

Each player should now have two di [erént advancements sleeved either on the
same card or one on two di [erént cards.

) J(

2 PLAYER GAMES (Important!)

In a two-player game, each will get a total of 3 advancements. To do so,
the [rst player drafts one advancement, then the second player drafts
two, then the [Irst player drafts two more, and [nally the second player
drafts their third.

e

4. [enthke one copy of each advancement that was not chosen and sleeve each
on a di Lerknt Neutral Citizen card in the Discard pile. One copy of each
advancement should now be sleeved either on a Neutral card or a owned card.

5. Each player chooses one of their Guild Starter cards that has not received an
advancement and places it in their Guild Hall (on their Player board). [e—1
other three cards should be placed in the Discard pile along with the Neutral
cards that were placed there during setup.

6. Any player shu [Cesall the cards in the Discard pile to form a deck. In a four-
player game this deck should have 26 cards; in a three-player game, 21; and
in a two-player game 15 cards. Once shu Ced]place the deck City side up on
the “deck” space of the board. Note on shu [Cing: since the cards are double-sided,
shu Ce(dr at least cut the deck) under the table or while looking away from the
deck so as not to inadvertently cheat.

7. Finally, lay out the top 5 cards of the deck one at a time into the 5 open spaces
in the Street.



Rounds
Each round has two phases, described below.
ASSEMBLY PHASE
e Trkt phase of a round is the Assembly Phase. During this phase, all players:

» Take cards from their Guild Hall and add them, City side up, to their hands.

Important: When taking cards from their Guild Hall, players get all cards
from their Guild Hall even if this is more cards than their current hand size.

« Take all cubes out of their [reaflZone and place them on top or adjacent
to their hand of cards. We recommend placing them on top of your cards so
that when you start your Action Phase, it is easy to remember that the [rst
thing you should do is drop your cubes into the tower. Remember: In the
[rst round you should have 2 cubes in your [reaflZone from setup.

Important: A player’s hand should always be kept City side up on the table
and visible to the other players. Lere ik no maximum to the number of cards
a player may have in their hand.

[enih turn order each player:

« Drafts cards from the Street until they have a hand of 3 (see “Drafting Cards”
on this page). If a player already has 3 or more cards in hand, they do not
draft. For example, in the [rst round players will be drafting 2 cards each
since they drew 1 card from their Guild Hall.

« Pulls cubes at random from the bag based on the sum of all the cube icons
indicated on the bottom left of all slots on the cards in their hand, placing
these cubes in their [reaflZone. If the bag runs out of cubes take all the set
aside cubes and put them back in the bag, then continue pulling cubes.

T
.":‘ “'.'

EXAMPLE: .
Your hand shows 3 cubes. So 3 cubes are pulled randomly out of the ’
bag. You place them in your [reatZone.

ON® — 8
BN

After a player has drafted the correct number of cards, all the cards in the Street
slide to the right to [lin the empty spots and new cards are placed from the top
of the deck one at a time to [Lin the blanks.

DRAFTING CARDS

Drafting means selecting cards from the Street you want to add to your
hand. A player must draft the rightmost card from the Street, unless
they spend In [ugnce to skip cards.

When drafting, a player may pay In [uénce to skip one or more cards
and draft the next available card(s) instead. For each card you want to
skip, place 1 In[dnce on it. After placing tokens on all the cards you
wish to skip, then draw the [rst available card(s) in the Street which you did
not skip until you have a hand of 3 cards. If you do not have any In [udnce,
you cannot skip cards. Skipping is of course entirely optional.

You may skip a card that another player has already skipped; a card will
accumulate In [udnce until it is drafted. You may skip between 0 and

5 cards. If you skip 5 cards, you will simply draft cards from the top of
the deck. You may never skip the top card of the deck.

If you draft a card that has one or more In Ludnce already placed on
it, you get to keep those tokens. However, you must Lipl them to their
Goodwill side and they should be placed in the Reputation co Lers on
your board. Lesedre no longer In[udnce.

Important: You may not spend Goodwill as In [udnce. At the end of
the game every 4 Goodwill you have counts as 1 Victory Point. (see
“Game End” p. 17)

EXAMPLE: If you are drawing 3 cards and you want the 2nd, 5th, and
6th cards (yes the 6th card on top of the Deck is available) you would
place 1 In[udnce on the 1st, 3rd and 4th cards in the Street, then draw
the other cards.

[Centhe 3rd and 4th cards would slide down into the 2nd and 3rd
positions respectively, and top 2 cards of the deck would be placed in
the 4th and 5th spots respectively.

- . » -
(I |

DRAW DRAW SKIP SKIP DRAW SKIP

Your Assembly Phase turn is now over, and the next player takes their tum. Once each
player has taken a turn during the Assembly Phase, proceed to the Action Phase.




12

|
DEPLETED DECK 4

[Cedekk is “depleted” if the only cards left in the deck are in the Street
(i.e. 6 or fewer cards left).

If this happens in the middle of a player’s turn, the active player may
choose to immediately shu [eall cards in the Discard pile into the deck,
or instead wait until the end of their turn. Generally players should wait
until the end of their turn to shu [e]

Regardless, at the end of a player’s turn, if the deck is depleted, the
Discard pile must be shu Cedbnd placed on the Deck space (beneath
the 6th card in the Street if necessary) and, if necessary, then re [1L]
the Street.

Important: since the cards are double-sided, when shu [ind you should
. shu Cethe deck under the table or look away from the deck while
?v_, you shu [

l.‘_\. ['- ;\‘ -

ACTION PHASE

e Adtion Phase is when most of the activity in Edge of Darkness occurs. During
this phase, players take turns, in clockwise order, starting with the player with the
First Player marker. On your turn you will:

 Drop cubes into the tower.
« Resolve Blight attacks (if any).
« Sleeve any advancement onto a card in your hand. You may also use abilities

of locations or resolve e [ecks of contacts in your hand, including those of the
contact on the advancement you just sleeved.

» Discard cards.

Drop Cubes (Mandatory)

Take the cubes you placed on your cards during the Assembly Phase and drop
them all at once into the tower. ey should all come out and land in one of the
three cube trays. If a cube is somehow stuck, shake the tower slightly until the
cube lands in a tray.

Important: Do not drop the cubes in your [reatlZone; those will be dropped
next round.

Note: these cubes should go into and come out of the tower randomly, so please do not
try and drop the cubes with the goal of causing a particular outcome.

Dropping these cubes may result in a Blight attack, in which case the attack
is immediately resolved. Many times an attack won't happen, and you simply
proceed with your turn.

Resolve Blight Attacks (Mandatory When Applicable)

A Blight attack (or attack for short) is triggered when there is a certain number of
cubes (based on the number of players in the game) in a single tray at any point
in the game.

2 Players: 6 or more cubes
3 Players: 7 or more cubes
4 Players: 8 or more cubes

When this condition is met, the card associated with that tray attacks. e 1
player(s) whose color has the most cubes in that tray is attacked. [ismkans that if
a single color has the most cubes, that player is attacked, but if multiple colors are
tied for the most cubes, each of those players is attacked. If black cubes have or are
tied for the most, every player is attacked instead.

Important: When a card attacks, it does so as a single threat that is the sum of the
threats on it, rather than as each individual threats on it.

Important: When multiple players are attacked by the same threat, it attacks each
of them for its full Damage. If one player succeeds or fails at defending against the
threat (see “Resolving Damage™ p.13), that has no impact on the Damage in [icted
on other players. If necessary, resolve attacks in clockwise order beginning with the
current player.

Important: If multiple cards attack in the same turn, resolve each one at a time
from left to right.

EXAMPLES d

e Gilded Leaves is attacked, since there are
more green cubes than any other color.

@
Segn
Qdan
® [Ce Gilded Leaves and Carnival of Shadows
ﬁ q
0 ® players are attacked, since green and red cubes are
e tied for the most.
@
e g -II Every player is attacked, since black cubes are tied
ala for the most.
el a



After an attack has been resolved, the attacking card is discarded (if owned by
a player it goes to that player’s Guild Hall, see “Discard” p.16) and a new card
is revealed (taken from the bottom of the deck and put in its place with its
Blight side showing).

It is possible that the deck becomes depleted at this time and there are still empty
spaces in the tower (see "Depleted Deck" p.12). As always, the active player may
shu Cethe Discard pile and re [Tkhe deck immediately, thereby also allowing the
immediate re [OIbf the cards in the tower, or they can wait until the end of their
turn. If they wait, then the tower will be re [1ldd at the end of their turn after the
deck is re [Ildd. You never put cards that are in the Street into the tower.

RESOLVING DAMAGE

e whole Blight side of the card, rather than the individual threats
slotted on it, is attacking the player(s). It is considered to be a single
threat for this purpose. e Dadmage the threat deals is the sum total of
the Damage of all the individual threats on the card.

First, in the tray associated with the card are set to the side. [ese dubes
will accumulate o (1o the side somewhere convenient until there are no
cubes left in the bag, at which point all the sidelined cubes are put back
in the bag.

Next, if an attacking threat successfully in [icts 1 or more Damage

to a player, that player moves the token on their Defense track down
one space (this is the track on the right side of your Player board). For
example, if two cards attack, and both damage you, you will move
down 2 spaces on your Defense track.

EXAMPLE
Damage =2+3=5

If you fail to reduce all of this Damage, you drop 1
space on your Defense Track.

Important: [eamount of Damage of the attack doesnt matter; you only
lose one space on the Defense track if you fail to defend against all of it.

Some advancements or Location boards will allow you to reduce
Damage from attacking threats (For example the “Watchtower” and

“ e Ciktywatch”). If you aren't able to reduce all the Damage, then you
su Lerlthe e [ecks of the attack.

Important: if you are attacked by a threat and you reduce all its
Damage, you have successfully defended against the threat and
gain 1 Reputation. You do not move your Defense Track token
down 1 spot.

Important: Battle Strength does not reduce Damage. It only helps
defeating threats when you “hunt” them (see “Hunt [reafd’ page 14).

Sleeving an Advancement (Mandatory When Applicable), Using Abilities and
Resolving E Lecks (Optional)

After dropping the cubes and resolving Blight attacks (if necessary), you must
sleeve an advancement (see “Sleeving Advancements” p.10). Generally you will
do so before using abilities or resolving e [ecks, but sometimes you may have a
reason to wait until later in the turn.

You may also use abilities of locations and resolve e [ecks of contacts in your hand.

You are never forced to resolve a contact e [eck or use a location ability. You may
resolve some, all, or none of them.

You may do so in any order; for example, you could resolve an e [eck on contact A,
then use the ability of location B, then resolve the e Leck of contact C etc.

Location abilities and contact e [ecks on your Guild cards, or on Neutral cards, in
your hand are free to resolve.

To resolve contact e [ecks on cards in your hand that are owned by another player,
you must pay them 1 Coin for each e [eck you want to resolve. Note, you must
pay the Coin before resolving the e [eck you are paying for.

For example, if you have no Coins, you cannot resolve a contact e [eck on another
player’s card, even if that e [eck would make you gain Coins.

EXAMPLE

If you were the Gilded Leaves (green) player and
you wanted to resolve both contact e Lecks on
this card, you would have to pay the Carnival of
Shadows (red) player 2 Coins.

However, you could decide you only want to
resolve the bottom e [eck; in that case, you would
only pay them 1 Coin.

USING PLAYER AID TOKENS i : o

Player Aid tokens have no speci [CFules associated
with them, but they can be helpful for organizing
the actions on your turn.

You can use them during your Action Phase to keep track of the
e [ecks as you resolve them and the abilities as you use them.

You can also use them when it is not your turn to help plan out the
sequence of abilities and e [ecks you will use and resolve to help save
time and improve the pace of the game.

13



Effects and Abilities

A complete list of the individual location board abilities, contact e [ecks and threats
is available in the Player Handbook (p.19). Below you will [nd an overview of the
iconography used on them.

'y

\/

AGENTS: [isichbn represents trained Agents. If it is preceded with
"untrained", it represents untrained Agents (those to the side of your Player
board). On contact e [ecks, threat rewards or location abilities, when it has no
number before it, it means "1 agent". When it does have a number (be it 0,
positive or negative) before it, it means "that amount of agents".

DISPATCH [YOUR AGENTS[ Listicbn represents dispatching trained
Agents of your Guild to the specific location associated with the e [eck
being resolved or ability being used. To dispatch them, take your Agents
from your Trained Agents pool and place them on the location.

[Ce ndmber after the icon indicates how many Agents can be dispatched.
[ere & no limit to the number of Agents that can be at the same location at
any given time.

Important: Agents must be dispatched to the location associated with the
ability being used or the e [eck being resolved. (e.g. Agents dispatched by
the e [eck of the University Professor contact can only be dispatched to the
Guildmark University location). Don't forget this rule or the game won't
make sense!

Important: Only trained Agents of your Guild can be dispatched.

EXAMPLE

»

[Ce Cdmmander of the Citywatch e [eck says “\J, up to 2*”
[is allows you to dispatch 1 or 2 trained Agents of your Guild
to the Citywatch.

14

RETURN [YOUR AGENTSI[ZI [isicbn represents returning trained
agents of your Guild from the specific location associated with the e [eck
being resolved or ability being used.To return them, take your Agents
from the location and place them in your Trained Agents pool.

e ndmber after the icon indicates how many Agents can be returned.

Important: Agents must be returned from the location associated with the
ability being used or the e [eck being resolved. (e.g. Agents returned by the
ability of the War Council location must be returned from there, and Agents
returned by the e [ect of the Millhollow Landowner contact must be returned

from the Millhollow, Farm Town location).

Important: Agents that are returned can be dispatched later during the
same turn to a location if an ability or e Leck allows you to do so. Wise
management of Agents can enable interesting and powerful combos!

TRAIN YOUR AGENT [ [Isicbn represents training one of your
Agents. To do so, if you have any untrained Agents left, move one of them
from the side of your Player board into the Trained Agents pool. At the

end of the game, your trained Agents are worth Victory Points (see "Game
End" p.17).

CLAIM ALLEGIANCE [OF A NEUTRAL CARD [ Lisicbns represents
claiming the Allegiance of a Neutral card. When you do, if you have any

of your Guild's Allegiance slips left, take one of them and sleeve it into

a Neutral card. Which Neutral card you claim the Allegiance of is always
speci [ed (in the Street, in your hand etc.) At the end of the game, your
Guild cards (cards with your Guild banner) are worth Victory Points (see
"Game End" p.17).

Important: You can only claim Allegiance of a Neutral card. Once a card
has an Allegiance slip on it, it cannot change Allegiance over the course
of the game.

BATTLE STRENGTH: Lisicbn represents Battle Strength. E [ecks and
abilities will make you gain Battle Strength, the simplest being Citizens
who each give you 1 Battle Strength. Battle Strength does nothing on

its own, but it is needed to hunt threats. If you don't use the Battle
Strength you gained, it is lost at the end of the turn. On contact e [ecks or
location abilities, when the icon has no number before it, it means "1 Battle
Strength". When it does have a number (be it 0, positive or negative) before
it, it means "that amount of Battle Strength".

HUNT THREATS: Lisicbn represents hunting one or more threats in the
tower this turn. When a card gives you the ability to hunt threats, you may
do so at any point in the turn rather than immediately; usually it doesn't
matter, but sometimes it may.

When you choose to hunt threats, add up all the Battle Strength you
have gained during your Action Phase from e [ecks and/or abilities. [en,1
compare your Battle Strength against the combined Damage value of the



threat you wish to defeat. If you have more then you "spend" as many Battle
Strength as they have Damage. Repeat until you either don't have enough Battle
Strength to defeat a threat or wish to stop. For example, if you have 5 Battle
Strength, you could defeat a 5 Damage threat, or a 3 then a 2 Damage threat.

Each threat you defeat gives you all of the rewards listed on the card. Defeated
threats are then discarded (see "Discard" p.16) and all the cubes in their tray(s) set
to the side. Finally, replace the threat with a new card from the bottom of the deck
(see "Resolve Blight Attacks" p.12)

EXAMPLE

You are the Anointed player and have the following cards in your hand, having
just added a Deephollow Militia Chief to your Marie-Christine Botrelle. You also
have 2 Agents at the War Council.

First, you return the two Agents to your Trained Agents pool thanks to the War
Council, which allows you to hunt threats at any point this turn (1). [Cenybu
add the Battle Strength of the Citizens, giving you 234 . [enybu resolve the
Blacksmith to get you to 334 . Next, you pay the Carnival of Shadows player &
to resolve their Deephollow Militia Chief to dispatch 2 Agents to Deephollow,
Border Town (2). Finally, you resolve your own Militia Chief in your hand,
returning the 2 Agents at Deephollow and gaining 33, bringing you to a

total of 634 (3).

Your best option is to defeat the two Arch [efd cards to gain a total of 4€.

e defeated threats are then discarded. One of the discarded cards is Neutral so
it goes to the Discard pile. [eather card is Anointed (which is you) so it goes to
your Guild Hall. [Cecubes in the trays associated with the discarded threats are
removed and set to the side. Finally, take the bottom 2 cards of the draw deck and
place them in the empty tower spots.

o GG
o® @Y @\ED@J

15



16

Using Unresolved Cards to Return Agents
or Use Street E [Lecks

Over the course of the game, you may have turns - especially at the
beginning of the game - during which you'll [nd there is no truly
advantageous e [eck on a card in your hand. [efollowing options are
available for these cards during your Action Phase turns.

DISCARD TO GET ONE AGENT BACK

During your Action Phase, you may discard any 1 unresolved card from
your hand (i.e. you resolved none of the e [ecks on the card). If you do
s0, you are allowed to return any one of your Agents from any location
to your Trained Agents pool.

You may do this action multiple times on your turn.

Important: other than e [ecks that have the ﬁ symbol, this is the only
way to return Agents to your Trained Agents pool once they have been
placed on a location.

DISCARD TO GET AN EFFECT FROM THE STREET

During your Action Phase, you may discard any 2 unresolved cards
from your hand (i.e. you resolved none of the e [ecks on the cards). If
you do so, you may choose any one e [eck on any of the cards in the
Street, and resolve that e [eck as if it were in your hand. If the e [eck is
on another player’s card, as always, you must pay them 1 Coin.

You may do this action multiple times on your tum.

Important: you do not draw the card from the Street, or discard it.

You simply resolve one e [eck on the card as if that e [eck were in your
hand. You do not resolve the entire card, just one e [eck on the card. If
you subsequently draw that card in the same turn using a "draw 1 card"
e [eck, you may not resolve the e [eck on the contact again now that it is
in your hand.

Discard (Mandatory)

After you are done with all that you wished to do during your Action Phase,
discard all the cards in your hand.

« If you discard a Neutral card, it goes to the Discard pile on the
Game board.

« If you discard one of your cards, it goes to the Discard pile on the
Game board.

« If you discard another player’s card, it goes to that player’s Guild Hall on
their Player board instead of the Discard pile.

Important: this is true regardless of when you are instructed to discard

one or more cards. Your cards will only go to the Discard pile when you
discard them from your hand; otherwise they go to your Guild Hall. For
example, if one of your cards is in the tower as a threat and is discarded either
because it attacked or was hunted and defeated, that card goes to your Guild
Hall instead of the Discard pile.

End of Round

Once all players have concluded their Action Phase the round is over. Pass the First
Player marker to the player to the right (counterclockwise), and move the Round
marker to the next space on the track. [eniegin the next round. At the end of
the 8th round the game is over.



Game End
e galme ends after the conclusion of the last round.

Before scoring, each player gains 1 Goodwill for each slot [Idd on cards in their
Guild Hall or on their cards in the Street.

[Censbrt all cards (including those in the tower) so that each player has all their
cards in front of them.

[Cen, dward additional Reputation as follows, in this order:
1. [Cenplayer with the most Reputation tokens gains 2 Reputation.
2. Leplayer with the most trained Agents gains 2 Reputation.
3. [epldyer with the most Guild cards gains 2 Reputation.
4. [eplayer highest on the Defense track gains 2 Reputation.
In all cases of a tie for these categories, all tied players gain 1 Reputation instead.

Finally, calculate each player’s Victory Points as follows:

Trained Agents: 1 per

Reputation: 1 per

Slots filled on your Guild cards

1
(including Citizens / Patricians): per

Current total indicated by the

Defense Track: -
position of Defense Track token

All Coins, In[uénce & Goodwill are

Tokens: .
worth ¥ of a point.

Important: you can win the game by ¥4 point.

e pldyer with the most Victory Points wins the game. In case of a tie, use the
following tiebreakers in order between the players tied:

1. Most Guild cards.
2. Most trained Agents.
3. Combined total of Coins and In [ugnce.

Finally, if the scores are still tied, the tied Guilds form a temporary alliance to rule
the city and share the victory.

To help with the scoring, you can use one sheet of the Scoring pad provided.

s
v
% 3

EXAMPLE PLAYER GAME SCORING
12 Reputation = 12 points

6 Guild cards with all but 2 spots [1Idd = 16 points

14 on the Defense track = 14 points

7 trained Agents = 7 points

5 Coins + 3 In[udnce + 7 Goodwill = 15/4 = 3 % points
TOTAL =52 %

17



18

Addendum

[is sektion details the iconography present in Edge of Darkness.

Icons

[Cis bdnner represents the Anointed Guild. A card with that banner
means that it has sworn Allegiance to the Anointed.

[Cisbdnner represents the Carnival of Shadows Guild. A card with that
banner means that it has sworn Allegiance to the Carnival of Shadows.

[Cisbdnner represents the e Fede Cartel Guild. A card with that
banner means that it has sworn Allegiance to the [eFebe Cartel.

[Cisbdnner represents the Gilded Leaves Guild. A card with that
banner means that it has sworn Allegiance to the Gilded Leaves.

[Cisicbn represents Influence. A positive number next to it means you
"gain" the corresponding amount of In [udnce tokens. You can also
“pay” (as a cost) or “lose” (as an e [eck) In[udnce. On contact e [ecks,
threat rewards or location abilities, when it has no number before it, it
means "1 In[udnce". When it does have a number (be it 0, positive or
negative) before it, it means "that amount of In [udnce".

[Cisicbn represents Goodwill. A positive number next to it means you
"gain" the corresponding amount of Goodwill tokens. You can also
“pay” (as a cost) or “lose” (as an e [eck) Goodwill. On contact e [ecks,
threat rewards or location abilities, when it has no number before it, it
means "1 Goodwill". When it does have a number (be it 0, positive or
negative) before it, it means “that amount of Goodwill".

()

W
\n

[isicbn represents Coins. A positive number next to it means you
"gain" the corresponding amount of Coin tokens. You can also “pay” (as
a cost) or “lose” (as an e [eck) Coins. On contact e [ecks, threat rewards
or location abilities, when it has no number before it, it means "1
Coin". When it does have a number (be it 0, positive or negative) before
it, it means "“that amount of Coins".

[isicbn represents Reputation. A positive number next to it means
you "gain" the corresponding amount of Reputation. On contact e [ecks,
threat rewards or location abilities, when it has no number before it, it
means "1 Reputation". When it does have a number (be it O, positive or
negative) before it, it means “that amount of Reputation".

[isicbn represents Battle Strength. A positive number next to it
means you "gain" the corresponding amount of Battle Strength. Battle
Strength is not represented by a token, and any Battle Strength not used
on your turn is lost. Battle Strength is used when hunting threats; in
that case, it represents the Damage dealt to the threat. (See Hunt [reafd
p. 14) On contact e [ecks, threat rewards or location abilities, when it has
no number before it, it means "1 Battle Strength™. When it does have a
number (be it O, positive or negative) before it, it means "that amount of
Battle Strength".

Lisicbn represents both the Damage that the threat deals, and the
Damage it needs to be dealt when hunted to be defeated. On contact
e [ecks, threat rewards or location abilities, when it has no number before
it, it means "1 Damage". When it does have a number (be it O, positive
or negative) before it, it means "that amount of Damage".

[isicbn represents [ reatlcubes. When it appears in the bottom left of
the contact, it indicates the number of cubes that should be pulled out
of the bag and placed in your L[reatlZone on your Player board. If there
is no icon, 0 cubes should be pulled out of the bag. On contact e [ecks,
threat rewards or location abilities, when it has no number before it, it
means "1 [reaflcube”. When it does have a number (be it 0, positive or
negative) before it, it means “that amount of [ reatlcubes".



Location Types

Each location has one or more icons (types) on them, that help you identify what abilities and e [ecks are associated with them. Setups in Edge of Darkness follow certain
guidelines in regards to which location types should be represented (see the Player Handbook starting p.17) which allow for a good playing experience. [_ese dcons are

used during solo games; in multiplayer games they only help with Setup.

ALLEGIANCE: [esedbilities and e [ecks allow you to claim Allegiance of
Neutral cards, which has a number of bene [{s]

e Other players will now have to pay you 1 Coin for each eleck they

want to resolve on the card.

e [ecdrd will now go to your Guild Hall rather than the Discard
pile if it is discarded from anywhere but your own hand.

e Finally, each [Idd slot on your cards is worth Victory Points at
the end of the game, so sleeving an advancement on this card now
gives you 1 point.

HUNTING: [esedbilities and e [ecks allow you to go and defeat one or more
threats while they are in the tower, letting you earn the rewards, providing you
have an amount of Battle Strength equal or higher to the Damage of the threat.
Defeating a threat also removes all the cubes from the associated tray in the
tower, meaning you often have an added incentive to defeat threats that are
likely to attack you if left alone.

@
@

TRAIN: [esedbilities and e [ecks allow you to gain access to more trained
Agents, thus, letting you dispatch more Agents at a time to the locations
available. Since trained Agents are worth Victory Points at the end of the game,
there is added importance to having more than your starting 4.

® ®

® @

BATTLE STRENGTH: [eseabilities and e [ecks allow you to gain Battle
Strength during the game, which is used to defeat threats when hunting them.
Since defeating threats gains you Reputation, a variety of rewards, and can stop
the threats from attacking, there is added importance to having enough Battle
Strength when you decide to hunt threats.

COIN: [esedbilities and e [ecks allow you to gain Coin during the game,
which is used to pay for e [ecks (or the right to resolve the e [eck in the case of
another player’s card). Since Coins are worth 1/4 Victory Point each at the end
of the game, ammassing them rather than spending them can sometimes be a
good idea.

DEFENSE: Iesedbilities and e [ecks allow you to reduce Damage of threats
as they attack you. Since successfully defending against a threat gains you

1 Reputation, and failing to defend against a threat will cost you 1 or more
Reputation, defending well can be crucial to success.

MISCELLANEOUS: [isishny ability or e [ect that cannot be classi [ed in the
above types.

19



Index

2-player speci[ctules -7, 10, 12
Action Phase — 12

Advancement — 6

Agent — 14

Allegiance/Allegiance Slip/Claim
Allegiance - 6, 14

Assembly Phase — 11
Attacks/Blight Attacks — 12, 13
Battle Strength — 14

Card - 6

Coins - 13

Contact — 6

Cubes/ [reaflCubes/ L[reatl
Zone-11, 12

Damage - 12, 13, 14
Deck -6, 11

Defense Track — 12
Depleted Deck — 12
Discard pile — 6, 12, 16
Discarding a card — 16
Dispatch Agent — 14

Designer: John D Clair

Drafting cards/skipping — 11
Goodwill - 11
Guild Card - 6, 16
Guild Hall - 11, 16
Hunt [reafl - 14
In[udnce — 11
Location -7, 14
Owned Card - 6, 16
Player Aid Tokens — 13
Prologue — 10
Reputation — 13, 17
Return Agent — 14
Revealed - 13
Shu [ing - 6, 12
Sleeve/Sleeving — 10, 13
Street — 6, 11

[reafl- 6, 12
Top Slot Advancements — 10
Tower/ LreatlTower — 12
Train Agents — 14

Director of Projects: Nicolas Bongiu

Production: David Lepore

Development Lead: Nicolas Bongiu

Art Direction: Alayna Danner

Graphic Design: Alayna Danner and Brigette Indelicato.

Story: Rachel Luebke and Brett Satkowiak.

Rules: John D Clair

Editing: Nicolas Bongiu

Proofreading: Ryan Dancey, Kaz Nyborg-Andersen, Mark
Wootton and Erik Yaple.

20"

Credits

DESIGNER NOTE: Edge of Darkness was a long design process and many
folks played multiple iterations of the game. | want to send an enormous
thanks to these awesome folks for their time, feedback, and invaluable
contribution. [esedre folks who playtested several times and/or had signi [caht
suggestions or contributions to Edge of Darkness and other game design e Lorts that
in [udnced Edge.

Special [Cank$: Eva Balogh, Katalin Balogh, Steve Behnke, Leon Blight, John
Borders, Norv Brooks, Chris Buckley, Chris Buskirk, Csilla Clair, Eric Elder,
Ehren Evans, Sean Growley, Mara Kenyon, Ben Lesel, Eric Martinez, Sam
Nazarian, Josh Wood, Zak Stoltz.

[ank®: Peter An, Matthew Bivens, Andre Chautard, Shannon Lee Clair, Pam
Clayton, Alex Daar, Michael Darling, Ryan Dodge, Mike Fisher, Nye Green,
Brian Henk, Chris Johnson, Tyler Kearn, Michael Kutan, Scott McBalla,
William Pasquin, Jon Perry, Bryan Reese, Josh Ritz, Chelsea Schwartz, Patrick
Stevens, Jason Wegener, Pace Porter-Zasada.

AEG would like to thank the many players who played the game at
conventions around the world and the backers of the Kickstarter without
whom it would not have been the product you hold into your hands. [ankl
you very much from the bottom of our heart.

© 2019 Alderac Entertainment Group.

Edge of Darkness and all related marks are ™ and © Alderac
Entertainment Group, Inc. 555 N El Camino Real #A393,
San Clemente, CA 92672 USA. All Rights Reserved.
Printed in China.

™  Warning: Choking Hazard!
Not for use by children under 3 years of age.
Any questions, contact customerservice@alderac.com
https://www.alderac.com/edge-of-darkness

Artwork:

Sergio Camarena, Cristian Chihaia, Sebastian Cia [aglione,
Martin de Diego Sadaba, Nyra Drakae, Guilaume Ducos,
Andres Garcia, Gong Studios, Ray Greaves, Alexander
Gustafson, Dani Hartel, Hector Herrera Garcia, Alayna
Lemmer-Danner, Damien Mammoliti, Carlos NCT, Oscar
Romer, Alberto Tavira Espinar, and Isuardi [eriahto.

Playtest:

Maryne Blanchetiére, Nicolas Bongiu, Stéphane Bogard,
Vincent Carassus, Ryan Dancey, Didier Fontana, Mark
Harbison, Kyle Huibers, Neil Kimball, Jean Le Bail, Mike
McDonald, Kaz Nyborg-Andersen, Taylor Shuss,

Rob Watkins, Mark Wootton, and John Zinser.

)



